
executive committee of working party of

thePANORGANIZATIONHEALTHdirectingAMERiCANcouncil ORGtheANIZATIONregionalHEALTHWORLDc°mmittei_ '/ ,__ib"/__"__JLil_/ _ '_
_ MeetJ__

_Tashington,D. C.
April 1962

cd46/3
20 March 1962
ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

Item 8: _24ENI$_NTSTO THE STAFF RULES OF _ PAN AMERICAN SANITARY BUREAU

In accordance with Staff Rule 030, the Director submits to the
Executive Co,_ tree for confirmation the amendments he has introduced

since its 45_ Meeting. An explanation of the changes is given in the
AD21eE.

Comparable changes were introduced by the Director-General of the
World Health Organization and were confirmed by the Executive Board at its
Twenty-Ninth Session (EB29.12).

In view of the foregoing the Executive Committee may wish to consider
a resolution along the following lines'

Proposed Resolution

The Executive Committee,

Having examined the amendments to the Staff Rules of the Pan American
Sanitary Bureau, as set forth in Document CE46/3, Annex, presented by the
Director_ and

Considering the provisions of Staff Rule O30,

RESOLVES:

To confirm the amendments to the Staff Rules of the Pan American

S_n_tary Bureau as presented by the Director in the A_nex to Document CE46/5.

}kunex: Amendments to Staff Rules



f

AMENDMENTS TO THE STAFF RULES

No. PreviousText NewText Comments

21o.2 210.2

"Pensionable remuneration" means: Unchanged

(a) Base pensionable remuneration

consisting of the United Nations

gros_ salary rate applicable to
the'gradeand step of the staff ,.

member (including _ny langaage '/
allowa_de established in accordance

with Staff Rule 11110.6) less one
Half 6f'{_e 'amount of staff assess-

ment applied 'by_the United Nations
to such'gross salary; and

(b) The amount of any non-residence (b) _e amount of any non-residence The reference to Staff Rule
allowance established in accordance allowance established in accordance 235 is redundant upon the

with St.s_f Rule lllO.4,/_r in the with Staff Rule 1110.4. introduction of revised sal-
case of staff members to whom staff ary scales (Staff Rule 250.2)._,

Ru.le_2_5 'is-applicable, five per and the consolidation of the

cent,of base pensionable · existing post adjustment at

rem_.eratio_/. ' ' the Geneva base into therevised base scales.

l
ii,

,JJ _.

I-'-t

,
l



No.,_. Previous Text New Text Comments

220.5 SALARY DETEPJGNATIONS

staffmemberwhosesalaryon Delete Thisruleis redundantupon
i April 1951wasabovetheceiling theintroductionof the
of thenew salarylevelto whichhis revisedscheduleof salaries
postwasassignedon thatdateshall (StaffRule230.2)
continue to receive that portion of
his former salary which exceeds the
new ceiling, as a pensionable
personal allowance, provided it does
not exceed the equivalent of three
additional steps in the new level. A
staff member who, on I April 1951,
was proQeeding under a former salary
scale toward a maximum in excess of
the ceiling for the level to which
assigned on that day, may continue
to receive within-grade salary
increments until he reaches the " '_ _' ' '_'

former maximum provided it does not
exceed the equivalent of three
kdditi6nal steps in the new level,
:th$'exces'sover the new ceiling
being considered m ipensionable
personal allowance. These provi'sions

shall chase to apply on any change
,of_'grade_ ,

I,..-t



N0_' PreviousText NewText Comments

230. SALARIES FOR POSTS /_UBJECT TO 230. _ALARIES FOR POSTS IN THE Editorial change to eliminate
INTERNATIONAL RECRUITMENT/ PROFESSIONAL CATEGORY A_[DABOVE possible assumption that the

salaries are applicable to any
230.2 The following schedule of salaries 230.2 The following schedule of salaries General Service staff member

shall apply to all posts _ubject shall apply to all posts in the internationally recruited.
to international recruitment_L professignal category:

The revised net salary scales
(See TableI, page 4) are thoseproposedby ICSAB

and adopted by the United
Nations General Assembly by
resolution 1658 (XVI) of
28 November 1961, and WHO
Executive Board Resolution

_2_,,R12. This will bring
PAHO salaries in line with the

_,"b ,, salariesofthespecialized
agencies.

' s j i,

F'---%' _ . .

'1 r i )
i

z

' l

' t-q

f



TABLE I

SALARY SCHEDD_LE

Step Step Step Step Step Step Step Step Step Step Step Step
I II III IV V VI VII VIII IX X XI XII

ara_e usS,,, uss uss ._s$ .... uss uss uss uss us___L$ uss .... uss uss

P-1 (Net) 4,800 5,000 5,190 5,380 5,560 5,750 5,940 6,130 6,310

P-2 6,130 6_310 6,500 6,690 6,880 7,060 7,250 7,460 7,670 7,880

P-3 7,460 7,670 7,880 8,090 8,300 8,510 8,720 8,930 9,180 9,420 9,640 9,870

P-4 8,930 9,180 9,420 9,640 9,870 10,130 10,390 10,650 10,910 11,170 11,420

P-5 10,650 lO,910 lltl70 11,420 11,660 11,950 12,240 12,520 12t810 13,100

P-6/D-1 12,080 12,500 12,920 13,340 13,760 14,140 14,530

D-2 14,530 15,020 15,520

H

$



No,;, PreviousText NewText Comments

235. POSTADJUSTMENT 235. POSTADJUSTMENT

_xcept for staffreferredto in Delete235 (a),(b), (c)and (d)in
Section llO0, the salaryrates its entirety.
established under Rule 230 shall be
supplemented on the basis of signif- 235.1 The salaries of staff in the pr°- The revised post adjustments
icant variations in the cost of fessional category and above are schedule has been proposed by
living in accordance with the considered to be establishedin ACC and adopted by the United
followingprinciples: relation to a cost of living of Nations GeneralAssembly,and

llO/iO0 of that existing at the WHO the WHO Executive Board. This
(a) The salaryrates specifiedin Headquartersin Geneva on is to align PAHO post adjust-
Rule 230 are considered to be I Januar_ 1956 ....This shall be the ment schedule with that of the
established in relation to the cost base level for purposes of the specialized agencies.
of livin_ existing at the;WHO Head- s,ystemof post ad,justments.
qu_ters in Geneva on 1 January:195_6.
Staff:stationed at:any other_
location_ shall_ be paid a supplement
in thelform 'of_a post adjustment
allowance _whenever it is determ%'ned
thattthe_cost,of ,livingin that ._
locality significantly exceeds that
existing'_in Geneva on the base date
(1 Jan,,a._y',1956)..,Assessment.of
such diffe-_encewill ,be on the basis

of a'comparative study of the cost , , . _
of living _o thestaff members
concerned taking into account
reasonable judgments regarding
sts4udards and patters of living and
related factors__

ff
j 1 _ t

- kJ1
H



No, PreviousText NewText Comments

235. POST ADJUSTMENT (Continued) 235. POST ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

_b) Once the difference between 235.2 For each five per cent by which the
the cost of living in a locality cost of living, iD Geneva or at any
and that in Geneva as of the base other official stati0n, exceeds the
date has been determined and any base level_ the staff of the orofes-

appropriate adjustment established, sional category and above at that
revision of the adjustment will be official station shall be paid a
made when there is a significant post adjustment allowance as
change 4n the cost of living in follows:
_that locality, provided that in no
case shall the salaryamounts (See Table II, page 7)
fixed in Rule 25Q_2 be reduced by
,the application of a minus post
adjustment_/

These adjustments shall be in
the form of flat, non-pensionable
amounts varying by grade level and
differentiated between those with,

and those without, dependents as
defined in Staff Rule 210.3 (a) and _
(b). Differences in cost of living
or changes in cost of living of five
per cent shall be considered signif-
icant. The Director shall establish
a table of adjustments which gives
effect to these principles.__

H

_q



'_ TABLEII

" ' .- CLASS 1 (+ 5,per cent)
I_

SteDs' (_] .. _ ,._". :II ' III,, . IV V VI .VII VIII IX X XI XII

- f L

'P-1"D _ 216 228 240 ' 252 252 252 264 276 288
' "'*' 'g ;j 144 152 160 _ 168 168 168 176 184 192

P-2 "D ' 276 288 300 312 312 312 324 336 348 360
;-'S '_!84 192 200 208 208 ,208 216 224 232 240

P-3 _ D _ 336 348- 360' 372 372 372 384 396 408 420 432 444
S 224 232 240 248 248 248 256 264 272 280 288 296

P-4 D. 396 408 420 432 432 432 444 456 468 480 492
_'_....."8 _ 264 272 '280 , 288 288 288 296 304 312 320 328

'p-5'_ D '"'468" 480 - 492 504 504 504 516 528 540 552,
'',8 ':_312 320 _, 328 _ 336 336 336 344 352 360 3_8

p6/B-1 _' 'D' 504 516 _,528 540 552 564 576
S. 336 344 352 360 368 376 384

D_2 D 576 600 624
g 384 4O0 416

UG _D 2 720
s 480

..q
' H



No. PreviousText NewText Comments

235. POST ADJUStmeNT (Continued) 255. POST ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

_d) Periodically the relationship 235.3 Assessment of the cost of living at
between the cost of living in all each official station in relation to
localities where staff are stationed the base level and measurement of
and the cost of living in Geneva as the movement of the cost of living
of the base date, may be re-assessed at each station shall be made on the
and revised adjustments established2 basis of statistical procedures

agreed among the international
organizations concerned.

250. DEPENDENTS' ALLOWANCE 250. DEPENDENTS' ALLOWANCE

_Alfull-timestaffmemberof profes- Unchanged The increasefrom $200to $400
sionalgradeor above,exceptthose followsas a consequenceof
appointedunderRules1120and 1130, theconsolidationintothe
havingdependantsas definedin _ proposedrevisedsalaryscales
Rule210.3 shallbe entitledto (StaffRule230.2)of the
dependantsI allowancesas follows: marriedrateof existingpost

adjustment amount for the

(a) _S$200_per annum for a spouse; (a) US$40_ per annum for a spouse; base, Geneva, less $200.

(b) US$300 per annum for a child; _ Unchanged

(c) US$200 per annum for a parent, _ Unchanged
or a brotheror sister; '_ _,

provide_thata staffmemberhaving _ _
an entitlementunder(a)or(b)may
not claim under (c) and provided
further _hat an allowance payable

_under (b) shall be reduced by the
Jam_ountof any benefit which the staff

memberorhis(her)spousemayre- _ _ceive,byreasonofsuchchild,from _, _
publicsourcesbywayofsocial coH
securityp_yments.

$



I

No. PreviousText NewText Comments

255. E_GOA_O_ GRANT _55. E_UOATIONO_.A__T

_ staffmemberinternationally Unchanged To providefor an increasein
recruited,shallbe entitled,excep_ thepossiblemaximumgrant
during_periodof assignmentto the from$400to $600. Therevised
o_antryof hisplaceof residence formulahasbeenestablished
(see Rule _60) to an education grant in concert with the other
fen _ea_h child for whom an allowance international agencies. The

is pa_abIe under Rule 250 (b), sub- - fundamental principle that the
jectt_ thefollowingprovisions. Bureaushallassistex patria

staff members who incur addi-

255.1 /_nly periods of full-time atten- .255.1 For full-time attendance at an edu- tional educational costs over
dance,at schools recognized by the cational institution Outside the and above those he would have
Directo_ shall be qualifying for country or area of the duty station, incurred had he remained in
the education grant. In determin- the amount of the grant shall be: his o_,ncountry, is retained
ing which schools shall be recog- in the new provisions. These
nized the Director shall give due (a) Where the institution provides recognize that the cost of
regard to the lanszage and curric- board for the student, 75 per cent education in most countries
.ulum standards of the staff member's of the cost of attendance and board during the past years has

· _ome country kud_o the'reasonable _up to a maximum grant of $600 a year; sharply increased. They are
meedsof_thestaffmemberin pre- alsodesignedto eliminate
par_mg his children for life in (b) Where the institution does not the inevitable inequities

tha_ qguntry._/ provide board, $400 plus 75 per that have arisen under the
_. cent of the cost of attendance up to present provisions whereby

_ ' _ _ a maximumgrantof $600a year. thegrantof _200for educa-
-_ '_ tionata schooloutsidethe

,, _.,,_ 7 _ homecountrymayfullyreim-
', burse the total education cost
_ insomecasesbutnotinothers.

$



No. PreviousText NewText Comments

255. EDUCATION GRANT (Continued) 255. EDUCATION GRANT (Continued)

255.2 _ull-time attendance at school and 255.2 _cr £ull-time attendance at an edu- The present maximum grant of
universities in the country of the cational institution in the country $400 represents a substantial
staff memberls place of residence, or area of the duty station, the contribution towards the
and at universities which the amount of the grant shall be equal actual cost of tuition and
Director may in individual cases to 75 per cent of the cost of board for educationat school
exceptionally recognize elsewhere attendance, up to a maximum of in the home country in a
is qualifyingup to the end of the $600a year. relativelylow cost country
scholasticyearin whichthechild butis a muchsmallercontriJ
reachesage21. Attendanceat butionto theactualcostat
schoolselsewhereis qualifyingup a schoolin a relativelyhigh
to completionof normalsecondary costcountry.
education. Attendance at nursery

schools and_kindergarten is not
qu lify J

255.3 _When the child is at school or uni- 255.3 "Cost of attendance" is defined as
versity in the country of the staff the cost ef enrollment, registra-
memberls place of residence, and a tion, prescribed textbooks, courses,
boarder, the amount of the grant is examinations and diplomas, but not
US$400 per annum. In all other boarding fees (except as provided
oases the grant is the actual cost for under 255.1 (a) above), school
of attendance not exceeding $200 uniforms or optional charges. It
per annum or one half the cost not may include the cost of mid-day
exceeding $400 per annum, whichever meals and the cost of daily group
is the greater, provided that in transportation when these are pro-
these cases the cost of attendance is vided by the school and the cost

defined as the cost of tuition, fees included in the billing for the
and books._L childfs education.

., j J

O H

L.



I

!

NO. PrevigusTex_ NewText Comments

255. EDUCATION GRANT (Continued) 255. EDUCATION GRANT (Continued)

255.4 _or She pmrposes of this Rule and 255.4 "Pull-time attendance" referred to
Rule 820.1 (e) the scholastic year in 255.1 and 255.2 above is defined
is defined as the period of 365 as not less than two-thirdsof the
days commencingwith the date of the scholastic year. The grant shall be
first class of the first term of the proportionately reduced if in any

school year. If in any scholastic scholastic year the staff member's
yea_ the qualifying period includes period of employment with the Bureau
less than two-thirds of the scholas- or the attendance of the student at
tic year exclusive of vacations, the the educational institution is less
granf shall be proportionately than two-thirds. Subject to these
reduaedJ provisosif thestudentis in full-

time attendance at an educational
institution, the grant shall be paid

up to the end of that scholastic
year in which he reaches the age of
twenty_one.

255.5 z_5_5 Theeducation_ant shallnotbepaid
for:

(a) Attendance at a kindergarten or
nursery school;

(b) Attendance at schools in the
country or area of the duty station
where the charges were less than the
equivalent of USS10 per annum per
child;

(c) Correspondence courses, except
when, with the approval of the
Director, it was considered that such _ _ o

courseswerea substitutefor full- _ _time attendance at schools in the _ -_
· k34

countryor areaof thedutystation; _ H



No___. PreviousText NewText Comments

255. EDUCATION GRANT (Continued) 255. EDUCATION CRA}IT(Continued)

255.5 255.5 (d) Attendanceata university
situated in the country or area of
the duty station;

(e) Private tuition except tuition
in a language of the home country at
duty stations where satisfactory
school facilities for learning that
language were not available; or

(f) Vocational training or appren-
tice-ships which either did not
involve full-time schooling or in
which the child received some pay-
ment for services rendered.

330. MEDICAL CERTIFICATIONAND 330. MEDICAL CERTIFICATIONAND
INOCULAtIOnS INOCU ?I0 S

330.7 Becomes 330.8 - see below 330.7 Staff members shall be examined bY New provision to make it man-
the Staff Physician or by a duly datory that staff members
recognized phMsician .immediately shall be medically examined
prior to their .terminaL_liionfrom on termination.
the Bureau.

330.8 Any medicalexax,inationand any 330.8 Unchanged Amendmentto numberof Rule
inoculationrequiredby theBureau only,consequentupon
shallbeat itsexpense, insertionofnew530.7as

above.

_H



No. PreviousText NewText Comments

45(_.2 WIIIIIN-GRADEINCREASE 450.2 WITHIN-GRADE INCREASE

All satisfactory service time, Unchanged In the new salary scales there
except continuous periods of is one additional step at theP-6/D-1 level and two at the
special leave and leave without pay
of more than 30 days shall be cred- D-2 level that did not exist

in the old scales° Thette_ _owards the service require-
qualifying period for within-

monte wh,ich are: grade increments, namely three

(a) _ue yea_ e£ £ull-t_me service (a) One year of full-time service annual and three bi-annual in
in levels P-1 through D-1 in levels P-1 through P-6/D-1 the P-6/D-1 level and two bi-
_S_ep I_ of tha schedule in Step IV of the schedule in' annual in the D-2 level is in
Ru_ 230.2_ Rule 230_2; conformity with the recomen-

dation of ACC approved by the

(b). Two years of full-time service (b) Two years of full-time service UN General Assembly at its
i_ levels P-6/D-1 /Step IV_/through in levels P-6/D-1 Step IV through 16m- Session, and by the WHO
/Step V_ in Rule 250.2; D-2 Step III of the schedule in Executive Board.

Rule 230.2;

810.. TRAVEL OF STAFF MEMBERS 810. TRA.VE.LOFSTAFF MSMB_S, I

The Bureau shall pay the travel Unchanged t
expenses of a ataff member under the
following oi_cmmstances:

810(h) 810(h)In caseof accidentor illness,if New provisiondesignedto pro-
the Staff Physician determines that vide for travel to obtain med-
special facilities for treatment are ical treatment required by a
required, the Director may authorize staff member, which is not
travel from the official station to available at the duty station.

the nearest place where such facil-
ities exist and return to the duty
station. To the extent feasible,
such travel shall be subsequently

chargedto entitlementsbecomingdue m_ _.  nder les810(d),(e),(r)or -,,,
kJ4H



No____. PreviousText NewText Comments

820. TRAVELOF DEPENDANTS 820. TRAVEL0P DEPENDANTS

820.1 Becomes 820.1(e)(vi) - see below 820.1 In cases where the child has been To clarify entitlement to one-

(e)(v) (e)(v)residentwiththestaffmemberat way travelby a childentering
the duty station, there shall be school in the country of reel-
entitlement to a one-way passage dence when the child has pre-
to enter a _chool for the first viously resided with the staff

time in the country of the staff member at the place of duty.
memberfs place of residence;

L'

_820.1 In casesof hardship,the Director Unchanged , Amendmentto numberof Rule
_(e)(vi)may exceptionallyauthorizethe _ only,consequentuponinser-

_aymentby theBureauof travel tationof new820.1(e)(v)as
expenses under both this Rule and above.
Rules 810(d), 810(e) or 820.1(d).

820.1 820.1 In case of accident or illness, if New provision designed to
(h) (h) the StaffPhysiciandeterminesthat providefor travelto obtain

special facilities for treatment are medical treatment required by
required, the Director may authorize a recognized dependant which
travel from the official station to is not available at the duty
the nearest place where such facil- station.
ities exist and return to the duty
station. To the extent feasible,
such travel shall be subsequently
charged to entitlements becoming due
under Rules 820.1(d), (e), (f) or

':( _ ' ' 3

$

i',' *'_



!
J

NO.___. PreviousText NewText Comments

830. TRAVEL AND INSTALLATION PER DI_E 830. TRAVEL AND INSTALLATION PER DIEM

830,2 Becomes 830.3 - see below 830.2 If a staff member resigns and is New provision - designed to
actually seoarated from the Bureau enable the Bureau to recover
within six months of date of ap, the installation allowance in
Dointment, installation allowance the circumstances described.
paid for staff member and depend~
antsshallbe recoverable

830.3 Rates of per diem shall be estab- 830.3 Unchanged...... _- Amendment to number of Rule
lished by the Direotor, Per diem u_? ........_.... _ only, consequent upon inser-
shallbeconsideredto represent _ _ _ .... ,, tionof new 850.2as above._
au ,average _a_rmen,t in lieu of, _ _,-..... , ,, , , ;
reimbursement of_a _ortion of the '- -"' ,' ' t , :.... : , _,
actual increased incidental

expense_ ooc_si6ned _y travel status. ',_ ..... ',,.- ,_' .... ?._



No__._. _PreviousText NewText Comments

950.4 ABOLITION OF POST AND REDUCTION IN 950.4 ABOLITION OF POST AND REDUCTION IN
FORCE FORCE

A staff member whose appointment is Unchanged
terminated under this rule shall be

paid an indemnity in accordance with
the following schedule:

Perm_uent appointments Unchanged

Years of Monthsof

service indemnitypay
3 orless 5
4 4
5 5
6 6
7 7
8 8

9 ormore 9

Temporaryappointments Temporaryappointments

give working days' pa_ for each One week of sa__.__.___-f6reach month Editorial change correctly
month remaining in the unexpired remaining in the unexpired portion to reflect the procedure for
portion of the contract, but not of the contract, but not less than computing terminal indemnities
less than/_Oworking days' pa_Y7, six weeksof salar_ up to amaximum under Staff Rules 930, 950and
up to a maximum of three months' pay. of three months'pay (see Staff Rule 970, and to bring Staff Rule

210_.__._. 950.4intolinewithStaff
Rule210. (b).


